
JH 
4/11/2019 
Item No. 22 

ORDINANCE 2019 - 0 4 -11 -0 3 1 3 
APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
CONTRACTS WITH KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC., D/B/A RPS 
INFRASTRUCTURE, INC., FOR $122,285.00, BROWN & GAY ENGINEERS, 
INC., FOR $247,585.00, AND SLAY ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., FOR 
$124,990.00, IN A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED $494,860.00, FOR 
CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE STORM WATER 
REGIONAL MASTER PLAN PHASE III PROJECT, A CITYWIDE STORM 
WATER REGIONAL FACILITIES FUNDED PROJECT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2018, City Council authorized a contract award to three professional 
services contracts for Civil Engineering Services to Klotz Associates, Inc, dba RPS 
Infrastructure, . Inc. (f/k/a RPS Klotz Associates), Brown & Gay Engineers, Inc. and Slay 
Engineering Company, Inc., for a total amount not to exceed $497,915.00 through Ordinance 
2018-05-31-0403 to provide support for the Storm Water Regional Master Plan Project; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Consultant Engineering Firms is to provide support for Storm 
Water Regional Master Plan projects and City of San Antonio staff in the development of 
potential drainage planning studies which will provide preliminary designs and costs for projects 
addressing drainage issues of streets, properties, and structures throughout the City of San 
Antonio; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments will continue to support the City's development of 
preliminary drainage planning studies, and the potential drainage planning studies will provide 
preliminary planning designs and costs for projects addressing drainage issues of streets, 
properties and structures throughout the City of San Antonio; and 

WHEREAS, the amendments will be adding Phase III services to the Civil Engineering Design 
Services for the Storm Water Regional Master Plan Phase II Project, and the scope of services 
for the proposed amendments is estimated to begin in April 2019 and to be completed by 
September 30, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance approves and authorizes the execution of amendments to the three 
(3) professional services contracts with KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC., D/B/A RPS 
INFRASTRUCTURE, INC., (F/K/ A RPS KLOTZ ASSOCIATES), BROWN & GAY 
ENGINEERS, INC. and SLAY ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., in a total amount not-to­
exceed $494,860.00; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The three Professional Services Contracts with KLOTZ ASSOCIATES, INC., 
D/B/A RPS INFRASTRUCTURE, INC., BROWN & GAY ENGINEERS, INC. and SLAY 
ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC., are amended to include additional design and engineering 



Item No. 22 
Page 2 

services in a total amount not-to-exceed $494,860.00, and the City Manager or designee is 
authorized to execute said amendments . 

SECTION 2. Payment in the amount not to exceed $122,285.00 within the term of the 1 year 
agreement, in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01791, 
Regional Master Plan - Phase 3, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Klotz 
Associates, Inc. d/b/a RPS Infrastructure, Inc., for civil engineering design services. 

SECTION 3. Payment in the amount not to exceed $247,585.00 within the term of the 1 year 
agreement, in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01791, 
Regional Master Plan - Phase 3, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Brown & 
Gay Engineers, Inc., for civil engineering design services. 

SECTION 4. Payment in the amount not to exceed $124,990.00 within the term of the 1 year 
agreement, in SAP Fund 40099000, Other Capital Projects, SAP Project Definition 23-01791, 
Regional Master Plan - Phase 3, is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Slay 
Engineering Company, Inc., for civil engineering design services. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative 
· _ votes; otherwise it shall be effective on the tenth day after passage hereof. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 11 th day of April, 2019. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Andrew sCc:, ~~rney 



Voting Results Interface Page 17 of 24 

Agenda Item: 22 ( in consent vote: 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21 , 22, 23A, 238) 

Date: 04/ 11 /2019 

Time: 10:13 :38 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance approving amendments to professional services contracts with Klotz Associates, Inc. dba 
RPS Infrastructure, Inc. for $122,285.00, Bi-own & Gay Engineers, Inc. for $247,585.00, and Slay 
Engineering Company, Inc. for $124,990.00 in a total amount not-to-exceed $494,860.00 for Civil 
Engineering Design Services for the Storm Water Regional Master Plan Phase III Project, a Citywide 
Storm Water Regional Facilities funded project. [Peter Zanoni, Deputy City Manager; Razi Hosseini, 
Interim Director, Transportation & Capital Improvements] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X 

Art A. Hall District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https ://cosaweb 1/voteinterface/default.aspx 4/ 11/2019 


